

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

-----X
1. LESSIE BENNINGFIELD RANDLE,)
Tulsa Race Massacre Survivor,)
2. VIOLA FLETCHER,)
Tulsa Race Massacre Survivor,)
3. HUGHES VAN ELLISS, SR.,)
Tulsa Race Massacre Survivor,)
4. HISTORIC VERNON A.M.E. CHURCH, INC.,)
a domestic not-for-profit corporation,)
5. LAUREL STRADFORD,)
great-granddaughter of J.B. Stradford,)
6. ELLOUISE COCHRANE-PRICE,)
daughter of Clarence Rowland and)
cousin of Dick Rowland,)
7. TEDRA WILLIAMS,)
granddaughter of Wess Young,)
8. DON M. ADAMS,)
nephew and next friend of Dr. A.C. Jackson,)
9. DON W. ADAMS,)
great-grandson of Attorney H.A. Guess,)
10. STEPHEN WILLIAMS,)
grandson of A.J. Smitherman,)
11. THE TULSA AFRICAN ANCESTRAL)
SOCIETY,)
an unincorporated association,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
1. CITY OF TULSA,)
a municipal corporation,)

Case No.: CV-2020-01179
Judge Caroline Wall

2. TULSA REGIONAL CHAMBER,)
a domestic not-for-profit corporation,)
3. TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,)
4. TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA)
PLANNING COMMISSION,)
5. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS)
FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,)
6. VIC REGALADO, IN HIS OFFICIAL)
CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF TULSA COUNTY,)
7. OKLAHOMA MILITARY DEPARTMENT,)
Defendants.)
-----X

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS OF DEFENDANTS
CITY OF TULSA AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Doctrine of Laches Provides No Basis for Dismissal.....	2
A. The Laches Doctrine Does Not Apply in Public Nuisance Actions	3
B. Defendants Fail to Establish a Laches Defense	6
1. There Is No Basis for a Laches Defense on the Face of the Petition	7
2. Defendants Make No Attempt to Show They Were Materially Prejudiced by Reason of Plaintiffs’ Purported Delay	10
3. Defendants Cannot Show Unreasonable Delay by Plaintiffs	11
(a) Plaintiffs’ Compliance with Applicable Statutes of Limitations Suggests Reasonableness of “Delay”	12
(b) Multiple, Legitimate Bases Justify Plaintiffs’ Purported Delay in Filing Suit	14
4. Defendants Cannot Show That the Equities Tip in Their Favor	17
II. The GTCA Is Inapplicable and Thus Cannot Be a Basis for Dismissal	18
A. The GTCA Has No Bearing on Claims for Equitable Relief Such as Plaintiffs’	19
1. Plaintiffs’ Petition Seeks Only Equitable Remedies.....	19
2. The GTCA’s Plain Language Limits Its Scope to Claims for Money Damages.....	23
3. Authoritative Case Law Demonstrates that GTCA Reaches Only Claims for Monetary Damages	26

4.	The Historical Context in Which the GTCA Was Enacted Further Supports Limiting Its Reach to Claims Seeking Monetary Relief	28
5.	Public Policy Considerations Imply GTCA Is Circumscribed to Suits for Money Damages	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Torts” Under the GTCA	31
III.	The Petition Adequately Alleges a Public Nuisance Claim Against TMAPC.....	36
IV.	The Petition Pleads a Viable Unjust Enrichment Claim	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abab, Inc. v. City of Midwest City</i> , NO. CIV-20-0134-HE, 2020 WL 9073568 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 1, 2020)	19, 26
<i>Alexander v. Oklahoma</i> , 382 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004)	2, 5, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Maple Leaf Apts., Ltd.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1125 (N.D. Okla. 1977).....	17
<i>Ator v. Unknown Heirs</i> , 2006 OK CIV APP 120, 146 P.3d 821	12
<i>B&M Int’l Trading Co. v. Woodie Ayers Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 1988 OK 133, 765 P.2d 782.....	7, 17
<i>Barrios v. Haskell Cnty. Pub. Facilities Auth.</i> , 2018 OK 90, 432 P.3d 233.....	25, 26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Barton v. City of Midwest City</i> , 2011 OK CIV APP 71, 257 P.3d 422	33
<i>In re Beaty</i> , 306 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 17
<i>Blackstock Oil Co. v. Caston</i> , 1939 OK 489, 87 P.2d 1087.....	11
<i>Bosh v. Cherokee Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 2013 OK 9, 305 P.3d 994.....	27
<i>Bostco LLC v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 160 (Wis. 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Boyle v. ASAP Energy, Inc.</i> , 2017 OK 82, 408 P.3d 183.....	25
<i>Burghart v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2009 OK CIV APP 76, 224 P.3d 1278	27-28
<i>Carswell v. Okla. State Univ.</i> , 1999 OK 102, 995 P.2d 1118.....	27
<i>City of Tulsa v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. CJ-2020 02705 (Dist. Ct. Tulsa Cnty. Sept. 2, 2020)	16, 36, 39

<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 1930 OK 192, 287 P. 721.....	12
<i>Clarke v. Boysen</i> , 39 F.2d 800 (10th Cir. 1930)	4
<i>Cobbley v. City of Challis</i> , 59 P.3d 959 (Idaho 2002).....	29
<i>Corbin v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	30
<i>Crockett v. Cent. Okla. Transp. & Parking Auth.</i> , 2010 OK CIV APP 30, 231 P.3d 748	27
<i>Duane & Virginia Lanier Tr. v. SandRidge Mississippian Tr. I</i> , No. CIV-15-634-G, 2019 WL 1388584 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2019).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	21
<i>Est. of Goldberg ex rel. Rubin v. Goss-Jewett Co.</i> , 738 F. App'x 897 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Estrada v. Kriz</i> , 2015 OK CIV APP 19, 345 P.3d 403	7, 8, 18
<i>FDIC v. Fuller</i> , 994 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Feenstra v. Sigler</i> , No. 19-CV-00234-GKF-FHM, 2019 WL 6040401 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 13, 2019)	26, 31
<i>Fehring v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 2001 OK 11, 19 P.3d 276.....	27, 30
<i>Fid. Labs. Inc. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 1942 OK 289, 130 P.2d 834.....	29
<i>Foote v. Town of Watonga</i> , 1913 OK 139, 130 P. 597.....	5
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	20-21
<i>Gay Activists All. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 1981 OK 162, 638 P.2d 1116.....	26

<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	4
<i>Hedges v. Hedges</i> , 2002 OK 92, 66 P.3d 364.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helm v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2019 OK CIV APP 68, 453 P.3d 525	33
<i>Hitch Enters., Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	7, 22
<i>Horton v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (N.D. Okla. 2016).....	39
<i>Hutchman v. Parkinson</i> , 1947 OK 373, 187 P.2d 999.....	12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	20, 29
<i>JMA Energy Co. v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2012 OK CIV APP 55, 278 P.3d 1053	21
<i>Johns v. Wynnewood Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1982 OK 101, 656 P.2d 248.....	27
<i>Kelly v. Abbott</i> , 1989 OK 124, 781 P.2d 1188.....	40
<i>Kennedy v. Hawkins</i> , 1959 OK 53, 346 P.2d 342.....	3, 4
<i>Kirk v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-384-W, 2014 WL 11352788 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 28, 2014)	11
<i>Lapkin v. Garland Bloodworth, Inc.</i> , 2001 OK CIV APP 29, 23 P.3d 958	38
<i>Latimer v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. CJ-2004-4138 (Dist. Ct. Tulsa Cnty. Oct. 7, 2004)	5
<i>Mansell v. City of Lawton</i> , 1995 OK 81, 901 P.2d 826.....	27
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 1998 OK 127, 975 P.2d 889.....	27

<i>Max Oil Co. v. Range Resources-Midcontinent, LLC</i> , No. CIV-16-539-W, 2016 WL 8929274 (W.D. Okla. July 15, 2016)	12
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	18
<i>Meadors v. Majors</i> , 1994 OK CIV APP 53, 875 P.2d 1166	6
<i>Meinders v. Johnson</i> , 2006 OK CIV APP 35, 134 P.3d 858	21-22
<i>Nail v. City of Henryetta</i> , 1996 OK 12, 911 P.2d 914	27
<i>Neff v. Calk</i> , 1947 OK 51, 178 P.2d 624	12
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 1990 OK 21, 788 P.2d 962	25-26, 31
<i>Okla. Agric. & Mech. Coll. v. Willis</i> , 1898 OK 17, 52 P. 921	27
<i>Okla. City Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Swatek</i> , 1942 OK 273, 130 P.2d 516	7
<i>Okla. City Mun. Improvement Auth. v. HTB, Inc.</i> , 1988 OK 149, 769 P.2d 131	4, 5
<i>Okla. Dep’t of Sec. ex rel. Faught v. Blair</i> , 2010 OK 16, 231 P.3d 645	22, 23, 35, 39
<i>Olansen v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 1978 OK 139, 587 P.2d 976	6-7
<i>Osage Nation v. Bd. of Comm’r of Osage Cnty.</i> , 2017 OK 34, 394 P.3d 1224	9
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Parker v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 16-CV-0134-CVE-TLW, 2016 WL 4734655 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 9, 2016)	31
<i>Parks v. Classen Co.</i> , 1932 OK 157, 9 P.2d 432	6, 8, 9

<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , No. CIV-06-0591-F, 2006 WL 2246441 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 4, 2006)	7-8
<i>Pellegrino v. State ex rel. Cameron Univ.</i> , 2003 OK 2, 63 P.3d 535.....	27
<i>Peterson v. Putnam County</i> , No. M2005-02222-COA-R3-CV, 2006 WL 3007516 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2006)	29
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	13-14
<i>Phelan v. Roberts</i> , 1938 OK 139, 77 P.2d 9.....	7, 17
<i>Rattner v. Planning Comm'n</i> , 548 N.Y.S.2d 943 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	29
<i>Revard v. Hunt</i> , 1911 OK 425, 119 P. 589.....	3, 4, 14
<i>RRW Legacy Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Walker</i> , 751 F. App'x 993 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Ruminer v. Quanilty</i> , 1947 OK 105, 179 P.2d 164.....	3
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 15cv578-WQH-JLB, 2018 WL 4185428 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2018).....	20
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	13-14
<i>Shanbour v. Hollingsworth</i> , 1996 OK 67, 918 P.2d 73.....	27
<i>Sholer v. State ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 1995 OK 150, 945 P.2d 469.....	19, 33, 35
<i>Siegenthaler v. Newton</i> , 1935 OK 998, 50 P.2d 192.....	3, 4
<i>Simington v. Parker</i> , 2011 OK CIV APP 28, 250 P.3d 351	27
<i>Slawson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2012 OK 87, 288 P.3d 533.....	27

<i>Smith v. Baptist Found. of Okla.</i> , 2002 OK 57, 50 P.3d 1132.....	6, 7, 16
<i>Stanley v. Schwalby</i> , 147 U.S. 508 (1893).....	4
<i>State v. Eight Cities & Towns</i> , 571 A.2d 27 (R.I. 1990).....	29-30
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 9241510 (Dist. Ct. Cleveland Cnty. Nov. 15, 2019).....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Coffey v. Dist. Ct. of Okla. Cnty.</i> , 1976 OK 29, 547 P.2d 947.....	27, 34
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Stud. Loan Auth. v. Akers</i> , 1995 OK CIV APP 75, 900 P.2d 468	3-4
<i>Stites v. DUIT Constr. Co.</i> , 1995 OK 69, 903 P.2d 293.....	36
<i>Stout v. Cleveland Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2018 OK CIV APP 11, 419 P.3d 382	27
<i>Sullivan v. Buckhorn Ranch P'ship</i> , 2005 OK 41, 119 P.3d 192.....	7, 12
<i>Sweeten v. Lawton</i> , 2017 OK CIV APP 51, 404 P.3d 885	33
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Tuffy's Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 2009 OK 4, 212 P.3d 1158.....	27
<i>Union Tex. Petroleum Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 1995 OK CIV APP 63, 909 P.3d 131	37
<i>United States v. Osage Wind, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-704-GKF-JFJ, 2020 WL 3578351 (N.D. Okla. July 1, 2020).....	22
<i>Utica Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Assoc. Producers Co.</i> , 1980 OK 172, 622 P.2d 1061.....	22
<i>Vanderpool v. State</i> , 1983 OK 82, 672 P.2d 1153.....	27, 30

<i>Wade v. Campbell</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 173 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....	4
<i>Walcott v. Dennes</i> , 1911 OK 285, 116 P. 784.....	20
<i>Wilborn v. State</i> , 1923 OK CR 222, 224 P. 214	27
<i>Woods v. Kan. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 472 P.2d 219 (Kan. 1970).....	34

Statutes

12 O.S. § 2008(C)(12).....	7, 11-12
12 O.S. § 2012(G)	40
50 O.S. § 1	32, 35
50 O.S. § 5	37
50 O.S. § 6	22
50 O.S. § 7	14
The Governmental Tort Claims Act, 51 O.S. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
51 O.S. § 152(4).....	25
51 O.S. § 152(8).....	24
51 O.S. § 152(14).....	24, 31, 32, 33
51 O.S. § 152.1	23
51 O.S. § 153	24, 26, 30, 31
51 O.S. § 154	24
51 O.S. § 155.2	25
51 O.S. § 156	24, 25, 28
51 O.S. § 157	24, 28
51 O.S. § 158	24
51 O.S. § 159	24

51 O.S. § 160	24
51 O.S. § 161	24
51 O.S. § 162	24
51 O.S. § 163	24
57 O.S. § 566.5	27
76 O.S. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	35
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	28
Other Authorities	
5 CYC. OF FED. PROC. § 15:546 (2021)	7
66 C.J.S. NUISANCES § 174 (2021)	4
George J. Meyer, <i>Sovereign Immunity for Tort Actions in Oklahoma: The Governmental Tort Claims Act</i> , 20 TULSA L.J. 561 (2013)	26, 28
<i>In re Amending & Revising Okla. Unif. Jury Instructions – Civ.</i> , No. 2009-41, 2009 OK 26, 217 P.3d 620 (Apr. 29, 2009)	35
